
Summer Village of Rochon Sands Agenda September 12, 2023 

Agenda 
For Summer Village of Rochon Sands 

Regular Meeting of Council 
September 12, 2023 @ 6:00 PM 

Municipal Office and Via Zoom for Public 

Page # 1. Call to Order

2. Approval of Agenda/
Additions

3. Public Hearing

4. Delegations/Guests

5. Approval of Previous Minutes
5.1. 08-08-2023 SVRS Regular Council Meeting Minutes 3 

6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes
6.1. Loss Control Consultants Quotes – for RMA Insurance of the RSPP 6 
6.2. Discussion about Snak Shak following the AGM 8 

7. Financial Reports
7.1. Financials – Council Operation Revenue & Expenditures - August 31, 2023 11 
7.2. Financials - Capital Revenue & Expenditures to August 31, 2023 12 
7.3. Financials – August Cheque Listing to August 31, 2023 13 
7.4. Financials – June Bank Reconciliation to June 30, 2023 16 
7.5. Financials – July Bank Reconciliation to July 31, 2023 17 
7.6. Financials - Prov Parks YTD Rev & Exp Provincial Parks to August 31, 2023 18 

8. New Business
8.1. Use of Rochon Sands Provincial Park Trails for K-9 Erskine School Cross-Country 20 
8.2. 2023 APEX Gas Franchise Agreement Report Estimate 21 
8.3. Development Permit 1 Choke Cherry Lane - Carport 22 
8.4. Development Permit DENIAL 26 Beach Street West Billings - Shed 28 
8.5. Development Permit DENIAL 33 Bay View Street Yousph - Modular Home 31 
8.6. County Parks Inspections Rochon Sands Provincial Park Playground 36 
8.7. County Parks Inspections SV Rochon Sands Playgrounds – Village Square 42 
8.8. County Parks Inspections SV Rochon Sands Playgrounds - Beachfront 47 

9. Council/Committee Reports
9.1 Mayors Report 
9.2 Councillor Reports 

10. CAO and Staff Reports
10.1. CAO Report 
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11. Correspondence/Information/Reports  
11.1 ASVA Notice of Special Resolution to Amend the ASVA Bylaws 51 
11.2 ASVA Proposed Conference Program 71 

   
12. In Camera – Human Resources 

12.1  
 

13. Next Regular Meeting Date – October 10, 2023  
 
 
14. Adjournment 
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 Regular Meeting of the Council 
of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands held on  

August 8, 2023, at 6:00 PM, at the Municipal Office,  
#1 Hall Street, Rochon Sands, and  
via Zoom on Electronic Devices. 

 
Present: Mayor D. Hiller (absent)    
  Councillor J. Byer (Zoom)  

Deputy Mayor B. Brinson  
Administrator Dean Pickering 
John Jacobson, the new administrator 
 
Public (0): 
 

1. Call to Order 
 Meeting called to order by Deputy Mayor Brinson @ 6:00 PM. 

  
2. Approval of Agenda/Additions 

6.3 New CAO Appointment 
6.4 Municipal Assets 
6.5 IT Service Server Proposal 
8.3 Fire Lane Signage 
 

  
RES 23-08-01  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept the agenda as amended. 

  Carried 
3. Public Hearing –  

3.1. None scheduled. 
 

4. Delegations/Guests –  
John Jacobson 

 
5. Approval of Previous Minutes 

 
5.1. 07-11-2023 SVRS Regular Council Meeting Minutes – Draft 

 
RES 23-08-02  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept SV Rochon Sands 07-11-2023 Draft 

Regular Council Minutes as amended. 
  Carried 
 

6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes  
 
6.1. Tremmel Construction – Snak Shak Options 

RES 23-08-03 Motion by Councillor Byer to accept the Snak Shak Options as information. 

Carried 

6.2. Highway Road Closure Affidavit 

RES 23-08-04  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept the Highway Road Closure Affidavit 
as information. 

Carried 

6.3. New CAO Appointment 
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RES 23-08-05 Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to appoint John Jacobson as the new CAO for 
the Summer Village of Rochon Sands with the start date of September 5, 2023. 

Carried 

6.4. Municipal Assets  

RES 23-08-06  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson accepts the Municipal Assets as information 
and the purchases of the LG 40” TV and the corner office desk for the sum of 
$600.00. 

Carried  

6.5. Rochon Sands – IT Server Quote 

RES 23-08-07  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept the IT Server Quote as information and 
table to September for decision. 

Carried 

7. Financials 
7.1. Financials – Council – Operations Rev Exp July 31, 2023 
7.2. Financials – Capital Rev Exp to July 31, 2023 
7.3. Financials – June Cheque Listing to July 31, 2023 
7.4. Financials – YTD Trial Balance with Budget to July 31, 2023 
7.5. Financials – YTD Tax Trial Balance to July 31, 2023 
7.6. Financials – Prov Parks YTD Rev Exp Provincial Parks to July 31, 2023 
7.7. Financials – Culture Rec & Parks Rev Exp YTD to July 31, 2023 

RES 23-08-08 Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept the financial reports and statements as 
presented. 

Carried 

8. New Business 
 
8.1. MPC (2009) Rochon Sands 2024 Assessment Proposal  

RES 23-08-09 Motion by Councillor Byer to accept MPC (2009)’s Rochon Sands 2024 assessment 
proposal as presented.  

Carried 
 

8.2. County of Stettler Development Referral – Bar W Resort (NE 20-40-20-4) 

RES 23-08-10 Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to appoint Gra-Core to send a draft letter to the 
council to review the reply to the County of Stettler Development Referral – Bar W 
Resort (NE 20-40-20-4). 

Carried 

 

8.3. Fire Lane Signage 

RES 23-08-11 Motion by Councillor Byer to purchase four Fire Lane signs for the area by Sands 
Crescent. 

Carried 

9. Council/Committee Reports 
 
9.1. Mayor’s Report 

• Absent 
9.2. Councillors’ Report 

• Councillor Brinson 
o AGM meeting.   

 About 40 people attended.   
 The residents seemed to be pleased with the Summer Village. 
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• Councillor Byer 
o Fire lane sign 
o AGM went very well. 
o Concerns regarding staff deliberately setting fires during extremely dry 

spring conditions. 

10. CAO and Staff Reports   

10.1. CAO Report 
- On holidays for a week 
- Gathering and completing tax collection 
- Getting items ready for White Sands departure 
- Making a smooth transition for the new CAOs 
- Basketball court completed 
- Paving projects finished for 2023 
- Lorne made a campsite in the provincial park 

 
RES 23-08-12  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to accept Council/Committee and CAO report as 

presented. 

Carried 
 

11. Information/Reports 
11.1. Rochon Sands 2023 Q1 RCMP Community Letter 
11.2. RCMP Stettler PPSA Q1 
11.3. RCMP Stettler Provincial Crime Stats  

RES 23-08-13  Motion by Councillor Byer to accept the correspondence as information. 

Carried 

12. In-Camera 

RES 23-08-14  Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to move into In-Camera at 6:37pm. 

Carried 
12.1. Human Resources – Resignation of Erin Weinzierl 
12.2. Human Resources – CAO Time-of-in-lieu, Holidays Earned and Taken, Expenses 

RES 23-08-15  Motion by Councillor Byer to move out of camera at 6:51 pm. 

Carried 

13. Next Meeting Date  
13.1. Next Regular Meeting Date – September 12, 2023 

 

14. Adjournment 

RES 23-08-16 Motion by Deputy Mayor Brinson to adjourn Regular Council meeting at 6:51 pm 

 

 
  

Mayor 
 
 
 

Administrator  



Loss Control Consultants Limited 
P.O. Box 31045 Bridgeland, Calgary AB, T2E 9A3 Tel: 780-429-5677, email: lccl.west@shaw.ca 

 
August 24, 2023 

 
Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
#1 Hall Street 
Rochon Sands AB T0C 3B0 

 

Attention: Dean Pickering 

 
Dear Dean, 

Thank you for the opportunity to quote on the insurance appraisal requirements for  the 
Summer Village of Rochon Sands. 

 
 

PROPOSAL 
FOR AN 

INSURANCE APPRAISAL 
AND 

LOSS PREVENTION INSPECTION 

We will inspect the following buildings located in Rochon Sands Provincial Park 
located in Alberta to develop quantity survey and loss prevention information: 

Administration Office 

Registration Booth 

Storage Sheds (2) 

Pumphouse 

Group Shelter (2) 

Maintenance Shop 

Washroom, Double Combination Vault (5) 

Washroom/Change, Double Combination Vault 

mailto:lccl%2Cwest@shaw.ca
mailto:l.west@shaw.ca


Fee to appraise the buildings only $4,800.00 

Any additional buildings will be appraised at $145.00 per hour  

Our fees are subject to the applicable GST. 

We will schedule the work upon receipt of a deposit or purchase order. 

At this point we are currently booking onsite inspections mid to late September or late 
October. 

We will develop values according to the wording of the insurance policy. We   will 
provide an electronic copy of our report. The report consists of: 

* Certificate
* Summary of Insurable Values
* Loss Prevention Recommendations
* Building Components Individually Costed
* Building Details Listed
* Insurance Drawing to Scale
* Photographs of the Exterior
* Values Determined According to Insurance Policy Wording
* Bylaw Endorsement in Insurance Policy Taken into Account When Determining
Values

Quoted rates will expire November 30, 2023, unless arrangements have been made 
for an extension. 

Please contact me if you have questions. We will be happy to provide more 
information about our firm or insurance appraisal service if requested. 

Scott Cruickshank, CPPA 









 3:23:36PM

2023-Sep-7

General 

Ledger

Description 2023 Budget 2023 Actual 2023 % 

Variance

Page 1 of 1SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
For the month of August, 2023

* General Administration (22,042.00) (1,260.22) 5.72

* Protective Services (480.00) 4.00 (0.83)

* Transporation (4,000.00) (2,100.00) 52.50

* Planning & Development (7,000.00) (1,900.00) 27.14

* Recreation & Parks (6,200.00) (5,000.00) 80.65

* Provincial Parks (220,200.00) (171,314.73) 77.80

* Taxes & Penalties (466,752.00) (467,759.18) 100.22

* Other Revenue (24,000.00) (887.88) 3.70

**       TOTAL REVENUE (750,674.00) (650,218.01) 86.62

* Council & Legislative 10,000.00 9,000.00 90.00

* General Administration 164,300.00 86,099.30 52.40

* Policing 5,400.00 3,162.25 58.56

* Fire Fighting & Preventive 17,500.00 19,900.43 113.72

* Disaster Services 7,100.00 0.00 0.00

* Bylaw Enforcement 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

* Transportation 80,450.00 47,252.70 58.74

* Water Department 6,000.00 3,388.77 56.48

* Landfill & Recycling 15,700.00 4,313.50 27.47

* Planning & Development 14,800.00 9,699.41 65.54

* Parks & Recreation 45,440.00 19,516.78 42.95

* Provincial Parks 153,951.00 120,120.27 78.03

* Culture 6,800.00 1,236.03 18.18

* Contingency 30,000.00 0.00 0.00

* Requisitions 192,200.00 102,881.07 53.53

**       TOTAL EXPENSES 750,641.00 426,570.51 56.83

***      (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT-Before Amort (33.00) (223,647.50) 677,719.70

*** End of Report ***



 3:28:14PM

2023-Sep-7

General 

Ledger

Description 2023 YTD 

Budget

2023 YTD 

Actual

2023 YTD $ 

Variance

Page 1 of 1SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL REVENUE AND 

EXPENDITURES For the month of August, 2023

CAPITAL REVENUE

5-32-00-00-00-840 Trans - Provincial Gramt (93,333.36)  0.00 (93,333.36)

5-72-00-00-00-840 Parks & Rec - Provincial Grant (13,333.36)  0.00 (13,333.36)

* TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE (106,666.72) 0.00 (106,666.72)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

6-32-00-00-00-660 Parks & Rec - Trails  0.00  891.20 (891.20)

6-72-30-00-00-660 Parks & Rec - Village Square  22,666.64  13,102.00  9,564.64 

* TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 22,666.64 13,993.20 8,673.44

**       SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (84,000.08) 13,993.20 (97,993.28)

*** End of Report ***



12:31:18PM

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2023-Sep-8Cheque Listing For Council  - August 2023

Page 1 of 3

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

 202370269 2023-08-08 COMBAT SPRAYING LTD. PAYMENT  420.00

7312 JULY  420.00 

 202370270 2023-08-08 CONTACT SAFETY SERVICE LTD. PAYMENT  537.60

13619 FIRE EXT. INSPECTIONS  537.60 

 202370271 2023-08-08 EDGSON, GAYLENE PAYMENT  105.00

886451 OFFICE CLEANING  105.00 

 202370272 2023-08-08 LONGHURST CONSULTING PAYMENT  37.49

6600 EMAIL HOSTING  37.49 

 202370273 2023-08-08 MR. T'S SEPTIC SERVICE LTD. PAYMENT  315.00

1546 JULY  157.50 

1559 AUGUST  157.50 

 202370274 2023-08-08 PITNEY WORKS PAYMENT  59.90

54621549 POSTAGE  59.90 

 202370275 2023-08-08 SYBAN SYSTEMS PAYMENT  519.75

5440-26072023 JULY-AUG  207.90 

5443-26072023 JUNE-AUG  311.85 

 202370276 2023-08-08 WSP CANADA INC. PAYMENT  1,659.00

20023886 BEACH STREET E SHORELINE  1,659.00 

 202370277 2023-08-08 RBC VISA PAYMENT  2,098.77

174 ADOBE SUB  17.84 

175 FLAT TIRE REPAIR  39.90 

176 CRAFT SUPPLIES FOR KID PROGRAM  22.66 

177 WATER  19.95 

178 NARROWS PLAY STRUCTURE  1,851.42 

179 STARLINK  147.00 

 202370278 2023-08-15 WEINZIERL, ERIN L

 202370279 2023-08-15 PICKERING, RICHARD  D

 202370280 2023-08-22 641619 ALBERTA LTD. PAYMENT  1,626.19

17 APRIL  826.87 

18 JUNE  799.32 

 202370281 2023-08-22 ATCO ELECTRIC LTD. PAYMENT  36.75

3016783-1 MISSED GST  36.75 

 202370282 2023-08-22 BRINSON, BLAINE OWEN JOSEPH PAYMENT  3,000.00

3 2023 COUCIL REMUNERATION  3,000.00 

 202370283 2023-08-22 BROKOPP, PHYLLIS PAYMENT  3,128.40

17 FUEL  128.40 

18 AUGUST  3,000.00 

 202370284 2023-08-22 BYER, JAN PAYMENT  3,000.00

2 2023 COUNCIL REMUNERATION  3,000.00 

 202370285 2023-08-22 FUTURE AG INC PAYMENT  4,802.97

IS77028 GRAPPLE  4,146.26 

IS77029 RAKE TINE/WOOD RAKE  609.26 

IS77793 OIL AND FILTERS  47.45 

 202370286 2023-08-22 HILLER, DANIEL ROBERT PAYMENT  3,000.00

3 2023 COUNCIL REMUNERATION  3,000.00 

 202370287 2023-08-22 LINDEN AGRI-CENTER PAYMENT  9.35

25256S OIL FILTER  9.35 

 202370288 2023-08-22 MIRROR FRESHWATER PAYMENT  332.50

27-2 ICE  122.50 

31 ICE  210.00 

 202370289 2023-08-22 MR. T'S SEPTIC SERVICE LTD. PAYMENT  472.50

1575 AUG  157.50 

1590 AUG  157.50 
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2023-Sep-8Cheque Listing For Council - August 2023

Page 2 of 3

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

 202370289 2023-08-22 MR. T'S SEPTIC SERVICE LTD. 1612 AUG  157.50  472.50

 202370290 2023-08-22 PICKERING, DEAN PAYMENT  199.00

15 JULY-AUG BLUE CROSS  199.00 

 202370291 2023-08-22 ROCHON SANDS HALL AND RECREATION PAYMENT  8,489.00

2 RES 23-06-12 HALL AND REC REPAIRS  8,489.00 

 202370292 2023-08-22 SCHMIDEK, LORNE PAYMENT  26.52

34 DRINKS FOR PARK  26.52 

 202370293 2023-08-22 SNAK SHAK PAYMENT  791.80

35 STAFF LUNCH  134.80 

36 CANADA DAY ICE CREAM  657.00 

 202370294 2023-08-22 SUMMER VILLAGE OF WHITE SANDS PAYMENT  700.00

202350082 TV, DESK, CABINETS  700.00 

 202370295 2023-08-22 TOWN OF STETTLER PAYMENT  18,301.80

IVC042473 2023 FIREAGREEMENT  18,301.80 

 202370296 2023-08-22 UPTOWN OFFICE SUPPLY PAYMENT  20.95

06922 DRY ERASE MARKER SET  20.95 

 202370297 2023-08-22 WEALTHSIMPLE INVESTMENTS INC. PAYMENT  825.00

20 #HQ4538J42CAD    M202308  825.00 

 202370298 2023-08-31 WEINZIERL, ERIN L

 202370299 2023-08-31 SCHMIDEK, LORNE D

 202370300 2023-08-31 PICKERING, RICHARD  D

 202370301 2023-08-31 HILDEBRAND, ABIGAIL M

 202370302 2023-08-31 DIEGEL, JASMINE

 202370303 2023-08-31 AMIRAULT, DAMIAN D

 202370304 2023-08-31 KNEELAND, HANNAH

 202370305 2023-08-31 ROSQUIST, LOLA

 202370306 2023-08-29 APEX PAYMENT  99.88

48 AUG 775  46.14 

50 JULY 783  53.74 

 202370307 2023-08-29 APEX TREE SERVICES LTD. PAYMENT  2,940.00

1914 MULCHING IN THE PARK  2,940.00 

 202370308 2023-08-29 BASHAW CONCRETE PRODUCTS PAYMENT  505.72

BC31221 SAND FOR WINTER  505.72 

 202370309 2023-08-29 BROKOPP, PHYLLIS PAYMENT  1,258.50

20 SEPTEMBER  1,258.50 

 202370311 2023-08-29 CANOE PROCUREMENT OF CANADA, A DIVISION OF RURAL M PAYMENT  410.24

AB178729 POSTS FOR NO PARKING SIGNS  410.24 

 202370312 2023-08-29 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455755 PAYMENT  338.29

32 AUG  338.29 

 202370313 2023-08-29 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455987 PAYMENT  150.86

27 AUG  150.86 

 202370314 2023-08-29 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001456209 PAYMENT  904.60

32 AUG  904.60 

 202370315 2023-08-29 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779105 PAYMENT  141.94

32 AUG  141.94 

 202370316 2023-08-29 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779345 PAYMENT  1,453.71

29 AUG  1,453.71 

 202370317 2023-08-29 EDGSON, GAYLENE PAYMENT  30.00

886461 CLEANING  30.00 
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2023-Sep-8Cheque Listing For Council - August 2023

Page 3 of 3

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

 202370318 2023-08-29 MIRROR FRESHWATER PAYMENT  140.00

40-1 ICE  140.00 

 202370319 2023-08-29 MUNIWARE (A DIV OF CATALIST) PAYMENT  1,951.43

INV4322973 2023 LICENSE AND SUPPORT FOR MUNIWARE 1,951.43 

 202370320 2023-08-29 ROSQUIST, LOLA PAYMENT  68.60

1 SUPPLIES  68.60 

 202370321 2023-08-29 SCHMIDEK, LORNE PAYMENT  1,129.08

36 BOBCAT WORK  800.00 

37 CLEANING PARK OFFICE  285.00 

38 SPRAY NOZZEL PARTS  44.08 

 202370322 2023-08-29 TELUS COMMUNICATION PAYMENT  71.29

52 JULY  2.41 

53 50% AUG  68.88 

 202370323 2023-08-29 TELUS MOBILITY PAYMENT  120.42

27 JULY CELL  120.42 

 202370324 2023-08-29 UNITED FARMERS OF ALBERTA PAYMENT  2,740.59

SOINV4884790 FUEL  2,740.59 

 202370325 2023-08-29 VAN ELECTRIC PAYMENT  367.50

445 FIX POWER AT PARK  367.50 

*** End of Report ***

Total  92,595.85



SUMMER  VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS
BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 85,897.28$          

ADD:  General Receipts 255,392.42
          Interest Earned 0.00
          Investments Matured 0.00

SUBTOTAL 341,289.70

LESS:  General Disbursements 129,403.30
            Investments 0.00
            Returned Cheques 0.00
            Bank and Credit Card Fees 239.40

SUBTOTAL 129,642.70

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 211,647.00$        

Balance at End of Month - Bank 247,427.96
ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 4,867.74
LESS: Outstanding Cheques 40,648.70

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 211,647.00$        

INVESTMENTS:
RBC Reserve Account 36,443.78
RBC Investment GIC#1 Maturing Dec 9, 2023 @ 3.0% 204,645.26
RBC Investment GIC#3 Maturing Dec 2, 2023 @ 4.75% 200,000.00
RBC Investment GIC#4 Maturing Dec 2, 2023 @ 3.9% 250,000.00

SUBTOTAL 691,089.04

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 902,736.04$        

_________________________________             _________________________________
MAYOR CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER



SUMMER  VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS
BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF JULY 31, 2023

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 211,647.00$        

ADD:  General Receipts 221,042.85
          Interest Earned 0.00
          Investments Matured 0.00

SUBTOTAL 432,689.85

LESS:  General Disbursements 66,808.45
            Investments 0.00
            Returned Cheques 56.00
            Bank and Credit Card Fees 563.75

SUBTOTAL 67,428.20

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 365,261.65$        

Balance at End of Month - Bank 404,044.76
ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 626.01
LESS: Outstanding Cheques 39,409.12

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH - GENERAL 365,261.65$        

INVESTMENTS:
RBC Reserve Account 36,519.19
RBC Investment GIC#1 Maturing Dec 9, 2023 @ 3.0% 204,645.26
RBC Investment GIC#3 Maturing Dec 2, 2023 @ 4.75% 200,000.00
RBC Investment GIC#4 Maturing Dec 2, 2023 @ 3.9% 250,000.00

SUBTOTAL 691,164.45

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 1,056,426.10$     

_________________________________             _________________________________
MAYOR CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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2023-Sep-7

General 

Ledger

Description 2023 Budget 2023 Actual 2023 % 

Variance

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

Provincial Parks Rev Exp - August 2023

Page 1 of 2

Provincial Parks Rev

1-72-80-00-00-411 Prov Park - Rochon - Sani Dump Fee (1,000.00) (3,816.48)  381.64 

1-72-80-00-00-490 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Sales (2,400.00) (1,801.86)  75.07 

1-72-80-00-00-491 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Sales (16,000.00) (13,160.55)  82.25 

1-72-80-00-00-492 Prov Park - Rochon - Misc Sales (300.00) (1,014.30)  338.10 

1-72-80-00-00-560 Prov Park - Rochon - Camping Fee (100,000.00) (85,114.35)  85.11 

1-72-80-00-00-561 Prov Park - Rochon - Reservation Fee (14,000.00) (6,751.97)  48.22 

1-72-80-00-00-562 Prov Park - Rochon - Group Site Fee (38,000.00) (30,268.39)  79.65 

1-72-80-00-00-563 Prov Park - Rochon - Amendment Fee  0.00 (80.17)  0.00 

1-72-80-00-00-590 Prov Park - Rochon - Day Use Honourarium (3,000.00) (1,875.94)  62.53 

1-72-80-00-00-832 Prov Park - Federal Summer Wage Grant (5,500.00) (4,200.00)  76.36 

1-72-90-00-00-560 Prov Park - Narrows - Camping Fee (40,000.00) (23,230.72)  58.07 

*P       TOTAL Provincial Parks Rev (220,200.00) (171,314.73) 77.80

Provincial Parks Exp

2-72-80-00-00-111 Prov Park - Rochon - Admin Salary  6,000.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Manager  8,000.00  6,085.65  76.07 

2-72-80-00-00-113 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Wages  10,000.00  13,649.19  136.49 

2-72-80-00-00-131 Prov Park - Rochon - WCB Fee  1,200.00  514.06  42.83 

2-72-80-00-00-214 Prov Park - Rochon - License  1.00  1.00  100.00 

2-72-80-00-00-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Adveristing  500.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-222 Prov Park - Rochon - Telephone  600.00  71.63  11.93 

2-72-80-00-00-239 Prov Park - Rochon- Computer Maintenance  1,000.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Bldg Repair  11,000.00  2,800.00  25.45 

2-72-80-00-00-253 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Site Repair  0.00  1,220.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-254 Prov Park - Rochon - Pur Equip Repair  1,000.00  732.50  73.25 

2-72-80-00-00-273 Prov Park - Rochon - Internet  500.00  693.00  138.60 

2-72-80-00-00-274 Prov Park - Rochon - Insurance  2,250.00  2,109.23  93.74 

2-72-80-00-00-275 Prov Park - Rochon - Security  3,500.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-510 Prov Park - Rochon - Goods & Services  5,000.00  13,926.66  278.53 

2-72-80-00-00-511 Prov Park - Rochon - Office Supply  500.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-512 Prov Park - Rochon - Ice Supply  1,500.00  1,304.17  86.94 

2-72-80-00-00-513 Prov Park - Rochon - Firewood Supply  12,000.00  14,000.00  116.66 

2-72-80-00-00-514 Prov Park - Rochon - Other Resale Supply  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-519 Prov Park - Rochon - Supplies  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-521 Prov Park - Rochon - Fuel  2,000.00  2,162.16  108.10 

2-72-80-00-00-554 Prov Park - Rochon - Repair Materials  3,500.00  341.86  9.76 

2-72-80-00-00-581 Prov Park - Rochon - Natural Gas  3,000.00  1,796.75  59.89 

2-72-80-00-00-582 Prov Park - Rochon - Power  8,000.00  3,048.39  38.10 

2-72-80-00-00-583 Prov Park - Rochon - Potable Water  800.00  300.00  37.50 

2-72-80-00-00-584 Prov Park - Rochon - Garbage  5,800.00  912.00  15.72 

2-72-80-00-00-810 Prov Park - Rochon - Bank Fee  1,000.00  721.53  72.15 

2-72-80-00-00-811 Prov Park - Rochon - Credit Card Fee  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-00-991 Prov Park - Rochon - Cash short/over  100.00  0.00  0.00 

2-72-80-00-01-112 Prov Park - Rochon - Maintenance Manager  22,000.00  20,167.94  91.67 

2-72-80-00-01-116 Prov Park - Rochon - Summer Wages  20,000.00  16,949.43  84.74 

2-72-80-00-01-221 Prov Park - Rochon - Promotion  200.00  148.56  74.28 

2-72-80-00-01-252 Prov Park - Rochon - Sewer Pumpout  5,000.00  3,225.00  64.50 

2-72-90-00-00-200 Prov Park - Narrows - Campground Manager  12,000.00  8,517.00  70.97 

2-72-90-00-00-510 Prov Park - Narrows - Goods & Services  1,000.00  3,062.54  306.25 

*P       TOTAL Provincial Parks Exp 152,951.00 118,460.25 77.45
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**P      TOTAL Provinical Parks Surplus (67,249.00) (52,854.48) 78.60

*** End of Report ***



August 23, 2023 
 
 
To Rochon Sands Council, 
 
 
 
Erskine School is interested in organizing a cross-country run at Rochon Sands. While we are 
still figuring out some of the details, this is what we are envisioning: 
 

• Grade 1-9 Students from the local County of Stettler schools will be invited. At most, I 
would anticipate that 300 students could attend.  For our first year, we are hoping to 
have 100 runners. 

• Busses could park at the provincial park beach and we would congregate in Group area 
A, or at the hall.  (Start location is dependent on which trails we run. I look forward to 
seeing the trail map that Dean has offered to provide) 

• We anticipate using three different loops (Between the distances of 1-4 km)   
• We would flag some areas of the trail and have volunteers posted to help with 

directions.  All flags would be taken down again when the day is done. 
• We would not be running a concession, students would need to bring lunches. 
• We hope to organize for Wednesday, September 27th, or sometime within that two-

week frame.  
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to reach out with questions or concerns.  
 
Thanks so much for considering our request, 
 
Sarah Chapman 
Erskine School Teacher 
403-741-8297 
 





SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 

Development Permit No. 2023-05 Form C1 
Land Use Bylaw #244-19 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 

Development Involving: Carport extension 

Municipal Address:  1 Choke Cherry Lane 

Lot:  8 Block:       7 Registered Plan: 962 3927 TR 170 

Registered Owner: Dave Nelson 
(as further described in Application No.  2023-06  has been 

APPROVED with the following conditions: 

• That the carport align with the existing roof line of the existing house.
• As per Land Use Bylaw #244-19 this development permit approval does not grant

permission for any further variances.
• The covered carport is not within 25’ feet (7.62 m) from the front property line.
• The remaining set back requirements adhere to Land Use Bylaw #244-19
• The developer/owner is responsible for making suitable arrangements with the utility

companies for provision of services and/or necessary easements.
• Any excavation must not affect adjoining properties and cause minimal environmental

disruption; and
• All construction products and debris must be maintained with the development area and all

construction waste is to be hauled directly to the Stettler Regional Landfill.

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the development as specified, provided: that any
stated conditions are complied with; that development is in accordance with any approved plans and 
applications, and that other safety codes permits are obtained. 

Date of Application ______________ 

Should an appeal be made against the decision to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, the 
Development Permit shall cease to be effective. 

Date of Decision: August 22, 2023 

Date of Appeal:  September 11, 2023 

Date of Issue of Development Permit:  September 12, 2023 

Signature of Development Officer 
Note: 
1. The issuance of a Development Permit in accordance with the Notice of Decision is subject to the condition

that does not become effective until 21 days after the Development Permit is issued.

2. The Land Use Bylaw provides that any person claiming to be affected by a decision of the Development
Officer may appeal to the Subdivision and Development Board by serving written notice of appeal to the
Secretary of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board within 21 days after the date the
Development Permit is issued.

3. Any development proceeded with by the Applicant prior to the expiry of the 21-day period is done solely at
the risk of the Applicant.

4. This Permit is effective for a period of six (6) months. If at the expiry of this period, the development has
not been commenced or carried out with reasonable diligence, as determined by the Development Officer,
this Permit ceases to be effective, unless an extension to this period, being no longer than an additional 12
months, has previously been granted by the Development Officer.

5. Compliance with the requirements of the Land Use Bylaw does not exempt any person from the
requirements of any Federal, Provincial, or Municipal legislation or complying with any easement,
covenant, agreement, or contract affecting the development.

OTHER PERMITS ARE REQUIRED 
In the interest of public safety and as required by the Safety Codes Act construction projects must be 
covered by the appropriate permits prior to commencement of construction (Building, Electrical, Gas, 
Plumbing and Private Sewer).  
For information regarding how to obtain the required permits, contact IJD Inspections Ltd. 
at 1-877-617-8776 













SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 

Development Permit No. 2023-08 Form C1 
Land Use Bylaw #244-19 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 

Development Involving: Storage Shed  

Municipal Address:  26 Beach Street West 

Lot:  15 A (C) Block:       2 Registered Plan: 992-0392 TR 15 

Registered Owner: Del & Dixie Billings 
(as further described in Application No.  2023-08  has been DENIED for the following reason: 

As per Land Use Bylaw #244-19 Section 3.2.1   
No development permit will be required for any of the following types of 
development provided that such development complies with all applicable 
provisions of this Land Use Bylaw. In any situation involving a development, 
the applicant may consult with the Development Officer to ensure 
compliance with this Bylaw.  

(h) construction of the first accessory building on a lot provided the
floor area does not exceed 13.4 m2 (144 ft2), the height does not
exceed 2.5 m (8 ft) and that it complies with all other requirements for
accessory buildings, including section 7.7, of this Bylaw.

This Development Application documentation would require a variance to be granted by Council as 
the proposed storage shed with an area of 192ft2 exceeds the 144ft2 maximum allowable square 
footage allowance.  Only Council can approve this variance. 

You are hereby NOT Authorized to proceed with the development specified, until development permit 
variances are authorized by the Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council.   
Any stated conditions must be complied with so that the development is in accordance with any approved 
plans and applications, and with other permits that are obtained. 

Date of Application _______September 1, 2023_______ 

Should an appeal be made against the decision to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, the 
Development Permit shall cease to be effective. 

Date of Decision:  September 7, 2023 

Date of DENIAL of Development Permit: September 7, 2023 

Date of next Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council Meeting:  September 12, 2023 
- If Council approves the variances, the earliest construction date is 21 days after the approval.

The earliest Construction Start is estimated: October 4, 2023  

Signature of Development Officer 

OTHER PERMITS ARE REQUIRED 
In the interest of public safety and as required by the Safety Codes Act construction projects must be covered by 
the appropriate permits prior to commencement of construction (Building, Electrical, Gas, Plumbing and Private 
Sewer).  
For information regarding how to obtain the required permits, contact IJD Inspections Ltd.  
at 1-877-617-8776







 

 

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 
 

Development Permit No. 2023-007     Form C1 
         Land Use Bylaw #244-19 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
  
Development Involving: Modular Home 
 
Municipal Address:  33 Bay View Street , Rochon Sands, AB    
 
 Lot:  1B   Block:     5  Plan:  9920392   
 
Registered Owner:  Jeremy Yousph    
 
(as further described in Application No.  2023-007  has been DENIED for the following reasons:  
 

• As per Land Use Bylaw #244-19 Section 8.7.4 (d) a maximum length to width ratio of 2.5:1, this 
development proposed exceeds the maximum ratio, this Modular Home is  56 feet in length and 20 feet in 
width, which is as ratio of 2.8:1.  This Development Application documentation would require a variance to 
be granted by Council of a ratio of 0.3 under the existing Land Use Bylaw 244-19.  Only Council can 
approve this variance.  

• As per Land Use Bylaw #244-19 Section 8.7.3 Manufactured Homes shall be no older than ten (10) years, as 
the Modular Home was manufactured in 2011, this Development Application documentation would require 
a variance to be granted by Council as the Modular Home is older than 10 years.  Only Council can 
approve this variance. 

• Manufactured Homes are a Discretionary Use in Residential District (R1), under Land Use Bylaw No. 244-
19. 

• As per Land Use Bylaw #244-19, Section 8.7 MANUFACTURED HOMES  
o 8.7.1 Manufactured homes shall meet or exceed Canadian Standards Association (CSA) Z240 

certification.  
o 8.7.2 Manufactured homes shall be placed on a permanent foundation consisting of a basement, 

crawl space or slab on grade.  
o 8.7.3 Manufactured Homes shall be no older than ten (10) years as of the date of a completed 

development permit application for their placement and shall be similar and consistent with the 
character of the area.  

 
 You are hereby NOT Authorized to proceed with the development specified, until development permit variances 
are authorized by the Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council.   

Any stated conditions are complied with; that development is in accordance with any approved plans and 
applications, and that other permits are obtained. 

 

 
Date of Application:   September 6, 2023 
 
Should an appeal be made against the decision to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, the Development 
Permit shall cease to be effective. 
 
Date of Decision:  September 7, 2023 
 
Date of DENIAL of Development Permit:  September 7, 2023 
 
Date of next Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council Meeting:   September 12, 2023 

- If Council approves the variances, the earliest construction date is 21 days after the approval. 
 
The earliest Construction Start is estimated:   October 4, 2023  
 

 
            
            Signature of Development Officer 
 
 
  

OTHER PERMITS ARE REQUIRED 
In the interest of public safety and as required by the Safety Codes Act construction projects 

must be covered by the appropriate permits prior to commencement of construction (Building, 
Electrical, Gas, Plumbing and Private Sewer). 

For information regarding how to obtain the required permits, contact IJD Inspections Ltd. 
at 1-877-617-8776 





 



 

 



 

 









































































7:00 REGISTRATION & BREAKFAST - Emerald Ballroom

8:00 Opening Remarks & Introduction of Minister President Mike Pashak

8:15 Minister of Environment & Parks or Municipal Affairs Updates (TBD) Honorable Minister Rebecca Schulz 
or Minister Ric McIvor

8:30 TITLE SPONSOR - INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER ABmunis ABmunis Representatives

8:35 Know Better, Do Better: Aligning Land Use Bylaw Regulations with Watershed Management Best
Practices

Municipal Planning Services Jane Dauphinee, RPP, MCIP & James 
Haney, Senior Planner

9:05 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Vice President, Brian Waterhouse

9:10 Updates on Lake Monitoring & Management in Alberta Alberta Lake Management Society Bradley Peter, Executive Director

9:30 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Gary Burns

9:35
Government Grants for Broadband & MCSnet's Construction to Enhance Broadband within it's 
Service Area

MCSnet
Rhonda Lafrance, Chief Marketing 

Officer

9:55 COFFEE BREAK & TRADESHOW  - Hotel Foyer

10:15 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Curtis Schoepp

10:20 Nurse Practitioner Direct Reimbursement Model:  The Path to Primary Care Access for all Albertans
Nurse Practitioners Association of 
Alberta

Dr. Susan Prendergast, PhD.NP - 
President & Jennifer Mador, NP, 

Director Rural Prime Care

10:50 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Julie Maplethorpe

10:55 Getting Ready for Next Generation 911:  Municipal Address Management - The Next Step
Summer Village of Silver Beach & 
Alberta Municipal Data Sharing 
Partnership

Deputy Mayor Robert Gibbs and Don 
Kitchener

11:25 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Marlene Walsh

11:30 Building a Climate Plan in Small Municipalities
Summer Village of Birchcliff and 
Climate Caucus Canada

Mayor Roger Dufresne   & Alex 
Lidstone, ED 

12:00 LUNCH & TRADESHOW- Emerald Ballroom

1:00  INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Ian Rawlinson

1:05 Code of Conduct: Dealing with a Complaint Brownlee LLP Alifeyah Gulamhusein, Partner

1:25 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Kathy Dion

1:30 Alberta Invasive Species Alberta Invasive Species Council Megan Evans, ED

1:50 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Treasurer, Rob Dickie

1:55
Recent species’ threats to Alberta waters and will ensure Summer Villages know how to Access 
Support and Resources

Aquatic Invasive Species Prov. Gov Nicole Kimmel, Specialist

2:15 COFFEE BREAK & TRADESHOW Hotel Foyer

2:35 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director Kim Bancroft

2:40 Municipal Accountability Program (MAP 2) Review - 2nd Generation Municipal Affairs
Ruth Mccuaig, Municipal 

Accountability Advisor
3:15 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director Ren Giesbrecht

3:20
Climate Resilience Capacity Building in Summer Villages ABmunis

Ronak Patel, Program Manager, 
Sustainability Services

3:45 AGM Quick Set Up
4:00 AGM MEETING
6:00 COCKTAILS
6:30 BANQUET - AWARDS - ENTERTAINMENT

8:00 REGISTRATION & BREAKFAST -Emerald Ballroom

9:00 WELCOME BACK MEMBERS - INTRODUCTION OF KEYNOTE SPEAKER President, Mike Pashak

9:10
KEYNOTE - Lac Ste Anne Wildfire Experiences & Emergency Preparedness Plan during the 2023 
Wildfires and Evacuations - What to Look for in your Communities EPP      

Lac Ste. Anne County and Health & 
Safety Manager/Director of 
Emergency Management 

Reeve Joe Blakeman and Carole 
Peacock, RMHSA

9:55 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Marlene Walsh

10:00 Updates on the Wildfire and Evacuations in 2023 Alberta Emergency Management 
Agency

John Swist and Troy Carriere

10:35 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Vice President, Brian Waterhouse

10:40 Suriving Diaster Leduc County Fire Chief Fire Chief Keven Lefrevre

11:15 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Julie Maplethorpe
11:20 Applying the FireSmart System to Strengthen Community Wildfire Resilience FireSmart Specialist Laura Stewart 

11:45 INTRODUCTION OF NEXT SPEAKER Director, Ren Giesbrecht
11:50 To Be Determined Transitional Solutions Inc. Erica Thomas
12:15 CONFERENCE CLOSING REMARKS President, Mike Pashak

 2023 ASVA 65th Conference Agenda

THURSDAY OCTOBER 19, 2023 

Friday, October 20, 2023 
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